

No. 19-\_\_\_

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LARRY HOUSEHOLDER, SPEAKER OF THE OHIO  
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, LARRY OBHOF,  
PRESIDENT OF THE OHIO SENATE, AND FRANK  
LAROSE, OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE, IN THEIR  
OFFICIAL CAPACITIES,

*Appellants,*

v.

OHIO A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE, *ET AL.*,

*Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN  
DISTRICT OF OHIO

---

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT**

---

PHILLIP J. STRACH  
MICHAEL MCKNIGHT  
Ogletree, Deakins, Nash,  
Smoak & Stewart, P.C.  
4208 Six Forks Road,  
Suite 1100  
Raleigh, NC 27609  
919-787-9700  
919-783-9412, fax

*Counsel for Appellants  
Householder & Obhof*

DAVE YOST  
Ohio Attorney General  
BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS\*  
State Solicitor  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT  
Chief Deputy Solicitor  
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
614-466-8980  
614-466-5087, fax  
benjamin.flowers  
@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
LIST OF DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS...	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ix
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. Partisan-gerrymandering claims are non-justiciable. ....	13
II. The plaintiffs failed to establish standing to bring this suit.....	14
A. Vote-dilution claims.....	14
B. Associational-rights claims. ....	17
C. Article I claims.....	18
III.If this Court had jurisdiction, this case would have presented substantial questions worthy of this Court’s plenary consideration. ....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22



APPENDIX:

Opinion and Order, United States District Court for  
the Southern District of Ohio,  
May 3, 2019..... App.1a

Judgment, United States District Court for  
the Southern District of Ohio,  
May 3, 2019.....App.400a

Notice of Appeal, May 6, 2019..... App.402a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	11
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019) .....	21
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	11
<i>Concerned Citizens of S. Ohio, Inc. v. Pine Creek Conservancy Dist.</i> , 429 U.S. 651 (1977) .....	21
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006) .....	19
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1930 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....	21
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010) .....	21
<i>Householder v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , No. 18A1165 (2019) .....	12
<i>Householder v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , No. 18A1242 (2019) .....	13
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 514 U.S. 673 (1995) .....	20

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 14

*Rucho v. Common Cause*,  
No. 18-422, \_\_ U.S. \_\_ (June 27,  
2019)..... 1, 13, 16

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975) ..... 17

**Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

28 U.S.C. §1253..... 2, 13

28 U.S.C. §2284..... 1

132nd General Assembly, Substitute  
Senate Joint Resolution Number 5..... 5

U.S. Const., art. I, §2 ..... 2, 7, 9

U.S. Const., art. I, §4 ..... 2, 7, 9

U.S. Const., art. III, §1 ..... 14

U.S. Const., art. III, §2 ..... 14
